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P1 I
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GUAM PEEN IE COURT

OF GUrIJ

IN RE: ) Case No.: ADC13-004

JEFFREY A. CANCILLA,

Respondent.

ORDER OF RECIPROCAL
DISCIPLINE

This matter comes before the court upon the Stipulated Entry of Order of Reciprocal

Discipline entered into between Respondent Jeffrey A. Cancilla, appearing pro se, and the Guam

Bar Association Ethic Committee (GBEC) in GBEC Ethics Case No. ECI1-026. This court h

the authority to review and modify such orders of the GBEC pursuant to Rule 16(d) of the

Supreme Court of Guam Rules for the Discipline of Attorneys ("Rules of Discipline")

Therefore, in accordance with Rule 16(d) and pursuant to Rule 2 of the Rules of Discipline, the

court hereby enters the instant order.

Respondent is currently an inactive member of the Guam Bar Association who reside

and practices law in California. Respondent was disciplined for attorney misconduct

California by the State Bar Court of California on January 6, 2011. Respondent's discipline cam

to the attention of the Guam Bar Association's ("GBA") ethics prosecutor and the Guam B

Ethics Committee investigative panel ("GBEC IP").

Rule 16(a) of the Rules of Discipline provides the procedures by which the GBEC

may pursue reciprocal discipline in Guam regarding discipline a Guam Bar member has be
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subject to in another jurisdiction. The GBEC and Respondent executed a Stipulated Entry ofi

Order of Reciprocal Discipline, attached hereto as "Attachment 1," wherein Responder

expressly waived the order to show cause hearing before the GBEC IP that he would generally

be entitled to pursuant to Rule 16(a).

Respondent and the GBEC stipulated that an order of reciprocal discipline issue from di

GBEC disciplining Respondent based upon the discipline he received in California and that su

order be submitted to the Supreme Court of Guam for its consideration and action. Further,

Respondent expressly waived notice from the Supreme Court upon its receipt of the GBEC'

Stipulated Entry of Order of Reciprocal Discipline, and waived any right he may have to file

statement with the Supreme Court objecting to or challenging such order. Attached as Exhibi

"A" to the GBEC's Stipulated Entry of Reciprocal Discipline is a copy of the January 6, 201

Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition and Order Approving Actual

Discipline issued by the State Bar Court of California, evidencing that Respondent, among other

things, was ordered suspended from the practice of law in California for one year, with all but

days stayed, and placed on probation for two (2) years.

The GBEC issued an order of discipline in Guam pursuant to Rule 16(d) of the Rules ol

Discipline suspending Respondent from the practice of law in Guam for a period of no less thaE

ninety (90) days. The court hereby adopts this discipline entered by the GBEC, and suspends

Respondent from the practice of law in Guam for no less than ninety (90) days.

Further, Rule 12(d) requires that any suspension entered by the Supreme Court shall

published and disseminated through the same channels as are the appellate opinions of the

Supreme Court of Guam, and that the GBEC shall also publish news of such discipline throe

at least one local newspaper. The respondent attorney is required pay the costs associated withl
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such publication. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 12(d), the court hereby orders Respondent tc

reimburse the GBA for any costs associated with such publication. Further, in accordance with

Rule 20(b)(2), Respondent must petition the Supreme Court of Guam for an order allowing his

reinstatement to the practice of law in Guam before he may again actively practice law in Guam.

Id

SO ORDERED this W day of --f 2013.

RO Bb tT 'J . TORRES
Associate Justice

KATHERINE A. MARAMAN
Associate Justice

'PHILIP CARBULLIDO
Chief Justice ;

❑❑❑ A//  *��
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Office of the GBA Ethics Prosecutor
Judicial Center Building, Second Floor
Hagatna, Guam 96910

BEFORE THEGUAM BAR ASSOCIATION'S COM TTEE ON
PROFESSIONAL E1FIICS AND THE UNAUTHORIZED

PRACTICE OF LAW

IN RE: ) GBEC Ethics Case No. BCI I-026

JEFFREY A. CANCII LA, )
STIPULATED ENTRY OF
ORDER OF RECIPROCAL

Respondent. ) DISCIPLINE

Respondent herein, appearing pro se, is currently an inactive member of the Guam Bar

Association who resides and practices law in California. Respondent was disciplined for attorney

misconduct in California by the State Bar Court of California on January 6, 2011. Respondent's

discipline came to the attention of the Guam Bar Association's ("GBA") undersigned ethics

prosecutor and the Guam Bar Association's investigative panel ("GBEC IP").

Rule 16(a) of the Supreme Court of Guam's Rules for the Discipline of Attorneys ("Rules of

Discipline") provides the procedures by which the GBEC IF may pursue reciprocal discipline in

Guam regarding discipline a Guam Bar member has been subject to in another jurisdiction. By this

stipulation, Respondent herein expressly waives the order to show cause hearing before the GBEC IP

he would generally be entitled to pursuant to Rule 16(a).

The parties hereto stipulate that an order of reciprocal discipline issue from the GBEC IF

disciplining Respondent based upon the discipline he received in California and that such order be

submitted to the Supreme Court of Guam for its consideration and action. Further, Respondent

expressly waives notice from the Supreme Court upon its receipt of the present order, and waives any

COPY



In RE Jeffrey A.Cancilla; Stipulated Entry of Order
ECII-026
Page 2

right he may have to file a statement with the Supreme Court objecting to or challenging this order.

Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of the January 6, 2011 Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition and Order Approving Actual Discipline issued by the State Bar

Court of California. Therein, among other things, Respondent was ordered suspended from the

practice of law in California for one year, with all but 90 days stayed, and placed on probation for two

(2) years.

Respondent is inactive in Guam, and has been for several years. Based on the findings of

misconduct in California, the GBEC IP hereby enters an order of discipline on Guam pursuant to Rule

16(d) of the Rules of Discipline suspending Respondent from the practice of law on Guam for a

period of no less than ninety (90) days. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that such

discipline triggers the applicability of Rule 20(b)(2), which requires Respondent to petition the

Supreme Court of Guam for an order allowing his reinstatement to the practice of law on Guam

before he could again actively practice law on Guam.

It is further stipulated, agreed and understood by the parties hereto that this order of discipline

is subject to review and modification by the Supreme Court of Guam, pursuant to Rule 16(d) of the

Rules of Discipline.

AGREEDAS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

AGREED, CONCURRED, &RECOMMENDED:
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(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Califo nia. admitted January 10, 2005.

A. P&~ Aoin owledgments;

l i s ts: All htknnabon required by this *WBm and any additional intoeil>•dou-wNeh t Infl txbei '
provided In the apse provided, MM be aet (NO in anatMchms n t i l i a t
( w e l t  a  e .g., &Foe** -DWoltadsow "Confusions of Law," "suppa rk�rB{r' Int io ,. ,iV(2.

1-1JL rewJlel ( r-44W

State Bar Court of Califomfa
O p

Los A l ' I O +ngees '.

Counsel For The Slate Bar Case Number(s) (for Contra UM)
09-0-13082,

Sunn J. Anderson 09-0-13176
S ig t viamg Ua l Counsel

,
09-0-18329

1149 South Hill Street 10-0.01257,
Loe Azdas, Cslifbrnia 90015 10-0-04157,
(213) 765-1209 10.0-05784, i ❑s .

10-0-05892, ' '
I ra 160559 10-046528,

1
i m 0 6 ' ?„

in Pro Per Respondent 040-06585,
SLA1I{J1pa

Jeffrey Allen Cancilla
1748'W'estrs*J1e Avenue
Suite 112
Orange, California 92867
(714) 532-2577 Submitted to: Assigned Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS.CONCLUSIONS: OF LAW AND

eer0235428 DISPOSMONAND ORDER APPRONIMCi

in the Matter Of.
JEFFREY ALLEN CANCILLA ACTUAL SUSPENSION

❑ PREVIOUS STIPULATIONREJECTED
Bar1235428

AMemberof ft State Bar of CdIbmie

i i

(2) The parties agree to be bound by Ste tactual stipulations cadained herein even If conclusions of law Or
disposition are rejected orchaeped by the Supreme Court.

(3) Al Investigations or proceedings fisted by cue number in the caption of thisatipuletionarea
this stipulation and are deemed ovnsaNdafed. Dismissed charge(s)Jmu t(s)aft Rented under'Ciidrliir/ite.` The
sgpustlonconsists of 14Papea. not including the order.

(4) A amement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dMe"Mob Included
under 'Facts.'

(5) ConckuIns of law, drawn from and spedftc*Ry reining to the tads are also included under "Correll of
Lard'.

ONIPWOMtam epprovad by 500 EeeaSve C" ~  , 0 /1600. RevWed 19Wrlobe: 1XIS12006a

1
Achasawomm
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(Do not who above 60 the.)

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
'Supporting Au",*

(7) No more Bran 30 days prior to the tiling of thisstipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending krwestigatiordprooeadingnot resolved by this stipulation. except for abnbnaf investigations.

(8) Payment of Disdpfly Cosh- Respondent adatowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code M ecet1o &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

❑ until costs we paid in fill, Respondent wad remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

® costs to be paid In equal amounts prior to February 1 for the followingmembership Years: COMato be
paid in equal amoumle prior to February 1 for the following two billing cycles foliowing thedfeEMIV dt of
the supreme court order.

I_SS lip, SOW Mumolu mss a eelergood cause per rule 264. Rules dProordtae)
❑ coats welved in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "PartialWaiver of Cosa"
❑ costse Norely Waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney SanctioMlor
Pro(CIMSbMI Afeconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Factssupporting tiatntg
are required.

(1) ❑ Prior recor d of discipfrre (see standard 1.2(0]

(a) ❑ State Bar Court case if of prior case

(b) ❑ Data prior discipline effective

(c) ❑ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(d) ❑ Degree of prior discipline

(a) ❑ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) ❑ Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad Mil dishonesty,
cone lment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of ProfeseionalConduct.

(3) ❑ Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or wasunable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for Improper conduct fowand saIdUndscc

property.

(4) Name: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminletraYonof ]AGM
Please see attachment

(5) ❑ larMerence: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) ❑ Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hlslher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigatkm or pro •

tstt dP rond by esoAVe CaaNtlee loneJUt Revised17J151 4; 12M312006.) Aenwr 9wpehr n

2
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(7) ❑ MoMpleftflem of Misconduct Respondents current misconduct eider ces muldple.actsed wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) ❑ No aggravating circumstances we involved.

Additional aggravating eirrrrnnces:

C. M :Circumstances [see standard 1.2(s)j. Facts supporting millipatlng
circumstances are required.

(1) � No Pilot D'scipl ne; Respondent has no prior retard of disdgine overmmfy y ms of pradna coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) ❑ No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) ❑ CandorcCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of.
hislher misconduct and to the State Be during disciplinary inwstgation aid pro bogs.

(4) ❑ Rtgn arse: Respondentpromptly toot ohjective steps spontaneously demo g remotilt uafd
recognition of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely alone for any corrosquenae of hiNber
misconduct.

(5) ❑ Reallitudon: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
dscip&ray, c W or criminal proceedngs.

(6) ❑ Deluy These dkdpWmry prareedings were excesavely dehyed. The detay is not t
Respondent and to delay prejudicedhimhne.

(7) ❑ Good Faft Respondent acted In good bYth.

(8) ❑ 6notionallP190lcplDifBeeNter At the time of the stipulated act tads otpofeesiorml misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotiaral dWtcWties or physical disab*es'which expert teetitsa laywhotld
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The df x °diedAl ieewere rkitthe rsatltrct w
any urge! conduct by the member. such as illegal drug or substance atlSSS and Re lp0riderit no longer
suffers Mn such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) ❑ Seven PinanadNSines: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent suffered fromsevere financildstreas
which resettled from Circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which woe beyerad hlelhereo ti $ and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) ❑ Famiy-Pto*erns: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent Wffo dffk t Oft in iftYfmar
penaosmftewhich were other than emotions! or physical In nature.

(11) ❑ Good Character. Responder is good character is situated to by a w id a narge.of n.Snmoss.intheSegai
and general oomnurdtias who are aware of the full extent of higher misconrNrd

(12) ❑ rahabiitsdott: Considerable time has passed since the acs of professional miseonductosamed
followed by.convinoing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) (3 Nomidgatlnueirarretalces are involved.

AdOONONal 11711111911101100circumstances

MWIIAami f m approved by MC Ea dive OWWAM 10115100. Rated 17/16110 04:ME O W )

3
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Pleasesee Attachment,page 13.

D. Discipline:

(1) ® ShyedSuepension_

(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of saw,for a period of one year.

1. ❑ and urti Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the stela Bar Court of relmf tionand
present fitness to practice and present seaming and amity In On law ptastSth SUn WJ
1.4(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Prot t Misconduct

i. ❑ and anti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions formakachadto
this stipulation.

W. ❑ and until Respondent does the following:

(2)

(b) ® The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

® Probafiwh:

Respondentmust be placed an probation for a period of two yeas, Which WE commence upon the e f d e
dab of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.98, Caifomia Raffles of Coast)

Actual Suspension:

Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the Stateof Caiiorniafor a period
of ninety, doys,

i. ❑ and ants Respondent shows proofsatisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehab asan tad
presentfitness to practice and present searing and amity hi the law pursusat tos13fwd
1.4(cXii).Standards for AttorneySanctionsfor P o essiotwlMisconduct

R. ❑ and until Respondentpays restitutionas set font in the Rinsrnea lConditions form aaadhed to
tWs stipulation.

W. ❑ and until Respondent does the following:

E Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) ❑ K Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, helshe must remain a" y suspsnill*tati
he/she proves to the Slate Bar Court hbfher rehabiitallm. fitness to practise, and fawning and i y i i
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(̀ s), Standards for Attorney Sanctions fix ProteesiorsitiitioamtRrct

(2) ® Dhelig the probation period. Respondent must comply with the provisions of We StabBar Act and Rules of
Prdeseiorhel Conduct.

(3) Milli ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the M S Recants OMMOt"
Sta B aad  t o t eO f aof Pobato ofte State Baof C b ma ( ' O eofProbiaon"), d * S of
information, tncgrditg current office address and telephone number, or other address for SIab 8w
purposes. as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profession Code.

Oiibian rim sonrihsdbySec 110MISM. R vises 1 e AN. 1 W1312006)

4
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(9) � Responded Must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must pmnrpdy revirw jtieteans,and
cardidomof plobstlah with the probation monitor to estatdeh a matnarand achellu(e ofaemplr ncs
Du*igtbieperiod of probation, Responded must furnish afbe m illiks audl'rdpesfs al7say. be raghteeted,
in addition to the querbrhy reports regayad to be submitted to the Oftioe of Protedtlon.. ReapanduM rra+st
Ceopaate fuMy with the probation mat.

(7) ® Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fusy, promptly and truMusy any
mquiies of the OMce of Probation and any probation morMtor signed underthese ccnd m v* ich we
directed to Respondent personalty or in writing relating to whether Respondent is camptyh .or his
complied with the probation conditions,

twenty (YO) days berm the last day of the period of probation and no1s too ths-le' 'd ry u1P(ttutls
In addition to WI quarterly reports, a final report containing the sameinfarmagorr1(sdun'a emI dsi

stemmed on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pericid.

Uponthe directim of me Office of Probation. RAW0 00Pm baden deputy either'mpesonor tsephone. During the Per bdr p 1M

promptly meet with the probationdeputyas directed and upon request

(5) ® Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Officeof Probationon asap JaOuary 10. AMU 10,
July 10. God October 10 of the period Qiprobedon. Under penally of perjw i s tsbb
whether Respotdsnt toe complied with the State Bar riot, the Rulesrrf P 1t.-&n( r ttp, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendarquarter. Respondent isiS alto s tMS,==s iern rmer
M anyproreedb spending against him or her in the State Bar Cowl W41'y7a Ye , i n rn6 ara i d
owner Status oflliet proceer9ng. Ifte firstteport would cover less then 30 deys,Y ' f n t be

and same a maetkngwdh Respondentsassigned pronuondeputy to dimwit ma

M a "  w * e w A  e t Lie.)

(4) 0 Witlninfiar(y (30) days fromrte ueffeclivedate ci discWine,Reapondent mutt ocrMad tha;t7MCeeffhobntbn

(8) ® Within one (1) year of the effective date of the disciplineherein. Respondent must provide logo OMk a of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and  p ave of he"Vilvsn
at the andof thatsession.

❑ No EthicsSchoolrecommended. Reason:

(9) ❑ Respondent must comply with all conditionsof probation imposed in the imderiyip crkninall,mat F and
must sodeclareunderpenalty ofperjury in conjunction with anyqualAyreport 10 belled W0,10Offce
of Probation.

(10) ❑ The following conditionsare attachedhereto and incorporated:

❑ Substance Abuse Conditions ® Law OfficeManagement Conditions

❑ Medical Conditions 0 Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiatedby the Parties:

(1) ® MWl ts- PMNssiorrd Responsibility examination: Respondent must pr'Ade proof ofpar-ge of
rho Mull etste ProfessionalResponability Examination ( M̂PRE-). administered bytheNodoroi
Conferenceof Bar Examiners, So theOffice of Probation during the period of actualswpNhstottorpollhkh
one year whichever period Is longer. Failure to pits the MPRE - - - imaaaptlftsjireaal& .
(miter heating WO presage. But see rule 9.10(b), CaWoMia P A W of Coot; i S S S t }S
(e), Ruin of PMeedwe.

❑ No MPRE recomn sided. Reason'

tenaaypro s5 err SAC wale. Cawh-la 1 ape. Ra 17/lerd3Gd: 1211917006:)

S
Atwrraa.ee.bn
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(2) ® Ruls.920, CIN/omia Rules of Court: Respondent must empty with the mgtwannetts rd ntls_1«1P,
CegbmiaRues of Court, and perform the ads specified in subdtvigiot>e (a) and (C) ot'Oratndewift  30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, alter the efecdve date of to Supreme Cwt's OmerM►1NCmtalfe

(3) ❑ CondMiontdRide820, California Rates of Court IfRespondentrernalmardualy 9ugx Wed*r90
days a more. he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 920, Caftfflia RuksOFCowt lard
perform the sots specified in subdivisions(a) and (c) of that rule whin 120 and130txlenaardttya„
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Courts Order In Itla matter

(4) ❑ Credit for hrlaIm Suspension [conviction referral cases only Respondent wAfbe raedited ante
period tds&w hrtarhn suspension toward the stipulated period of acbW suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

(5) 0 Oder Condmats: COOPERAITON AGREEMENT
Respondent has agreed to cooperate fully with any law enforcement agency in any investigel ion.or

prosecution reprdirng any person involved in any stns with Solutions Law Camter, Sohdiewi.
Canter and Legal Loan Bailout. In cooperating with any law entrecment agency in sayr j *
investigation or pro on, Respondent agrees to testify uuthfittly ifsquested at ay ted
deposition or trial.

roan eppoved tq 8BCEMMONSOWM*Ao 10(16W. RWbW 121erlMGC:1V1 1 38OWNIM

S
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!no netfl ate No Baal

Atfedenent language begins here (U any):
Please see Attachment, pages 11 through 13.

approved M CamnIVue 10116100. waited 1N162004: 111132006.)
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In the Mager of Case number(s):
4... YALLEN CANCN.tA, 09.0-13082, at at.
238(28

A Member of the State Bar
Financial Conditions

a. Resolution

f -rsc reIVI NLf b-44M

❑ Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus ldeest of 10%:pr
annum) to the payee(s) listed below. If the Client SecurityFund {'CSF) tae
one or more of the payee(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s) trod below,
Responded mustalso pay restitution to CSF In the amount(s) peld, plus appiioatik
intaram and casts.

Principal Amount bftl tutltecmrre'E.o

❑ Respondent must pay above-nee d restitution and provide satisfactory proof of
payment to the Office of Probation not later than

b. b t m s nt  R i on P aym ents

❑ Responded must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment adra" am curt
below. Respondent cows provide satisfactory proof of payment to iMe ORioe of'Probstioru
with each quarterly probation report, or as otherwise directed bye* 01100 of preim6on.
No latartherr 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of probation ter period of
reptoval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete
the payment or restitution. luduJrtg interest, in full.

Payesc8F (as applicable)

c. Gant FundsCertificate

Minimum Paymnent Amount Payarerw-F n a u -  y

❑ 1. If Respondent possesses client hinds at any time during do period covered by a
requb'ed qurlemy report, Respondent must fie with each requiredieport a
certificate from Respondent andfaa certified public aooollrm d or  a fa r ( inane(
prafeesinnal approved by the Office of Probation, certigtng fUlt

a Respondent has matnmined a bank account in a bank attlhoraed to do
business in the State of Caifomia. at a brands located wll titheState of
California, and that such account is designated as a Trust Account' or
'Clients' Funds Account;

- I t - . s ram appn'wd brSBC rxeaa-w Comoro ionarmoo. Remee 12niw2We: 1013000.h

Pal i0
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b. Respondent has kept and maintained the tolrowing:

L A written ledger for each client on whose behalf funds we Add1h4*0
forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the data,amount and source of all funds received on beheld such

client
3. the date, amount, payee and purposeofeaelu

on behalf of such client and,
'11ada

4. the current balance for such client.
ii. a wrtten journal for each client trust fund account tlcet safe font

1. the name of such account
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and aedta $,
3. the anent balance In such account.

Ui. all bank statements and cancelled dicks for eoeh dentlntt account
and,

w. each monthly reconciliation (baanchg) of (I). (* ar des; atiova, and If
Owe are any dirterakpesbetween the monllYpt + l t.1t in
(). Cn), and (p>. above, the reasons farthe 11 M

c. Respondent has meilaitred a written journal of securitieso r  ~ properties
hold fordiems thatspecifies:

I. eachIlionof ssaaittrand property held
A. the person an wlaee shalt the aec&Ay or property WhoW
A. to date of keeefpt of the secuf orpntperty;
iv. the date ofdistribution of the seaat ycrpropOt)+ and
v. the person to whom firesecu kyorpropery w witi is used.

2. If Respondentdoes not possess any client funds, properly or ssaatdes during
the sinks period covered by a report. Respondent must soslate under pa.Mrd
perjury In the report Nedwith that Office of ProbalonfeYfhalthtipa�tihy¢t? In
lhiscimurn kce. Respondent need notflle'the accbtfnM i fta tlt te'
desaI above.

3. The mqu emends of Oft condition are in addition to timWsd forth in rule4100,
Rube of Professions Conduct.

d. Client Trust Accounting School

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent
must supply to the ORice of Probation satisfactory proof ofalteraMrwe ate

acnesession of the Ethics School Cent Trust Accounting SchookMiitdn t the
period of time. and passage Of the test given at the end of ttaitaes-lore.

vWmm r c o ,i m.  k a m. p p w w  b y  s a c  E s e v u  Co mmeft 1WIJ1 OO. a s s W  V n e z a a : laUITOOt)
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
JEFFREYALLEN CANCILLA, 09-0-13082, et aL
236428

A Member of theState Bar

1-134 raltie:tt t-"v

Law Office Management Conditions

a. ❑ Within days/ months/ years of the effective date of the diecip&t
harem, Respondent must develop a law office mnagementlo.gw pion, witch
must be approved by the OfAce of Probation. This plan must Wads procedures to (1)
MW periodic reports to clients: (2) document telephone messMasreceived and Beet (3)
nignteln tins (4) meet deadlnes; (5) withdraw as attorney. wb eUiar of /word W0014
when dierits cannot be contacted or located: (B) train and aupeMse suppoht Pasant
and (7) address any subject area or deficiency that caused or conhi Rded to
Respondents misconduct in the c Trent proceeding.

b. ® 1N18iin daysfaix months/ years of the effective date of the disdpfne herein.
Respondent must sun nit to the Office of Probation saris cry evidence of completion of
no less than six hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved
courses in low office management attorney client relations and/or geiraaitegsi ethics.
This requb'anent is separate from any MCLE requirement and Respondent wti not
receive MOLE credit for attending these courses (Rule 3201. Rules of Procedure of the
State Bar.)

c. ❑ White 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must jdn the Law
Practice Management and Terdinology Section of Me Stale Bar of CMIllo"M and ply ft
mamas and ends of enrollment for year(s). Respondent rated froriadr nafiab lrwy
evidence of me mberslhip in the section to the Office of Probation of the Shia Bar of
California in the first report required.

aawOe mrM m-t COndeow fu rSlrraved M sa c  b t a Se  C r e c he s  w i m i  0 0. Re+iaea SYle o*: 12rr8rI00[)
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ATTACHMENT TO

IN THEMATTEROF: JEFFREY ALLEN CANCILLA

CASE NUMBER(S): ET AL. 09-0-13082, 09-0-13176, 09-0-18329, 10-0.-01257,
10-0-04157, 10-0-05784, 10-0'05892, 1 6 0 4 M
10-0-06585

61 !MAT1ON RE FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND D1 0ffi N

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following factsare true and that he is cuips l"wfjvaolstionsof the NJ W I t )
t t Lspecified statutes and/or Rulesof ProSessionel C don uc .

STATEMENT OF FACTS

(29 S5, LAVGro"'
i6a, 60

1. In late 2008, Respondent entered into agreements with se *W loan m odifica :c.c. Ws
CaliforniaLegal Assistants: SdkgW s LaW Crrohp; Legal Loan Audis ` Solutions Processing mrdY g at
"( Loan Modification Companies"). Respondenteffectively partnered With the Loan loon

Companies and they would perform much of the loan modification wort for the clients vAd&bh`ned
Respondent. At all tithes herein, Respondent also operated his own law oMce the Law + o' lte
A.•Cancilla. The Loan Modification Companies were owned and operated by : T#e'Laar.
Modificatim Companies conducted all the advertising for loan modification c5eit Vi"Ibiifi alr
the clients to Respondent's law offiec. Respondent would oohed the legal fees, deposit them into his
account and then pay the loan modification companies a portion of the legal tam

2. Respondent was employed by the following clients through the Loan ModificationCompanies to represent them in order to negotiate with their home mortgag lend r and obit a

modification of their home mortgage loans:

Case Number Client Date Client Employed
Respondent

Company thrht
vdriehCherrte®pto W
Rmoudant

09-0-13082 Jaime and Reins Delfin December 1, 2008 C a r tA ,. .

09-0-13176 Francisco Delgedillo, January21, 2009 SolmieotkLaCw.
09-0-18329
10-0-01257

Leans Edmiston
Linda Duncan

January 14, 2009
December 30 2008

5olgmms=law `

10-0-04157 We d " Bowman February 18 2009 Sohuloas`
10.0-05784

10-0-05892

Sandra Ayad

Pablo and Sandra
Yards

September 3, 2009

December 2008

Tank s l+

VMS o f t , d

10-0-06528 James Russell February 2009 Solutions,
10-0-06585 Annie Garwood February2009 Solations

Attachment Page 1
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3. In March 2009, W. Delgadillo (09-0-13176)received a letter from Solutions Law (roup
informing him the his attorney would be changed from Respondent to another attorney.

4. On May 28, 2009, Ms. Edmiston(09-0-18329) received a facsimile from another attorney
Worming that he would be herattorney instead of Respondent for her loan mo ion through
Solutions Law Cnoup

5. On February 12, 2010, Ms. Ayad (10-0-05784)paid $1000 of her advanced legal fees and on
February13, 2010, Ms. Ayadpaid $1500 of bar advanced legal fees for her ban modification services
by Respondent.

6. In May 2009, Mr. Russell (10-0.06528) was informed by Solutions Processing that his
any would be changed from Respondent to another attorney.

CONCLUSIONS OF )'�a W

BY entering into agreements with the Loan Modification Companies to perform much of the loan
modification work for the clients who hued Respondent through the Loan Modification Comp,
Rapomdent formed a parbiftship where some of the activities of the partnership consisted of the
practice of law, with a person who is not a lawyer, in willful violation ofrnk 1-310 oft Rules of
ProftaaionalConduct

By Paying the Loan Modification Companies from a portion of the legal fees he collected finotn
each of the clients, Respondent shared legal fns with a person who is not a lawyer, in willft vii laden
of rule 1-320(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

By not informing Mr. Delgadillo, Ms. Edmiston, and Mr. Russell that he would no Longer be
their attorney on their loanmodification matters, Respondent withdrew from employment w#hdrt Wring
reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the rights of his clients in willful violation
of rule 3-700(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

By collecting advance few from Ms. Ayad after the passage of Civil Code section 294.1.7,
Respondent willfully violated section 6068(a) of the Business and Professions Code by Uiling to uphold
the laws ofCalifomia.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosuredate referred to, on page 2, paragraph A(7), was December 8, 2010.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
Dec anber 8.2010, the estimatedprosecution costs in this matterare $6935. Respondent findier
acknowledges that should this stipulationbe rejected or should relief from the stipulation be panted, the
costs in this mattor may increase due to the cost of f artber proceedings.

Attachment Page 2
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ANCES

Respondent has no prior record of discipline.

Respondent has displayed candor and cooperation with the State Bar throughout these Matters
and by entering into this Stipulation including the cooperation agreement.

Respondent fully recognizes his wrongdoing and is no longer involved with any of the Lam
Modification Companies.

AGGRAVATING O CUMSTANCES

Respondents clients were harmed by the above described misconduct, in not having Respondent
perform all the loan modification services which were performed by the Loan Modification Con* i - .
and in not knowing who their attorney would be at a given time.

AUTHOR= SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standard 1.3 provides that the primary purposes of attorney discipline are, "the protection of the public,:
the courts and the legal profession; the maintenance of high legal professional standards by attorneys
and the preservation of public confidence in the legal profession."

Stsndaid 2.6 provides that suspension or disbarment is appropriate for a violation of section 6068
depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim

Standard 2.10 provides that any violation of the Business and ProfessionsCodeand the Rules of
Professional Conduct not specified in time standards shall result in reproval or suspension accordi ng to
the gravity of the offense or the harry if any, to the victim.

The parties submit that the stipulated discipline in this matter complies with the Standards both
specifically and withregard to the general purposes and goals of the disciplinary process.

Given the aggravating and mitigating circumstances present in this case, a ninety day suspension, along
with the probationary conditions set forth herein, is consistent with the Standards.

Finally, the parties submit that given Respondent's recognition of wrongdoing, along with his conduct in
a erg to rectify the harm, the stipulated discipline and probationary conditions in thismstlarate
sufficient to assure that Respondent will conform his future conduct to ethical standards and, theref ire,
protect the public, courts and profession. This is consistent with Standard 1.3.

STATE BAR ETHICSAND CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNT SCHOOLS

Because Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School and State Bar Client Trust
Account School as part of this stipulation, Respondent may receive Minimum Cow Lagat
Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics School and State Bat Choi Trust
Account School.

Attachment Page 3
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a  n o L r r ,mYe alts rne.,

lttt le M of
Jt Y ALLSt CAHCt LA, 235428

Case number(s): .
09.0-13584 at al

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

I-!SG Ya lb / Cl  F - 4 4 0

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the reciFaltions and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fart,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

Oate

MFO"mftmowoodbySWMOVAOCWWUMW IOMWW. Reirked 12ry6200q12,192006.)
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ra"bgMs Mw
in'Ihe Muter Of
.ICY ALLEN CANCILL+A, 235428
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(low Hunter(s):
09-0-13M at N.

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the pNblic,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is tiRAfOW D NMMout
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and dispositionare APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

❑ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme CoLffL

All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this courtmodillies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective data of this disposition. Is the effective dataof the Sw im * Court aldar l̀tsSn.nomtally 30 days after file data (See ride 8.18(a), Californ)lyap of Cv,"t)

/A/;,
Date Judge of the Staab Bar Court

JSWOBU n fan appnn d by BBC Ens Con 10/1 . Bruised 121152004:1 9/244&)
Aaw.BWpar on oao.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on January 6, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealedenvelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JEFFREY A CANCILLA ESQ
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY A. CANCILLA
1748 W JCATELLA AVE STE 112
ORANGE,CA 92867

® by interoffice mail through.a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressedas follows:

Suzan J. Anderson, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
January 6, 2011.

ulieta E. Gonzales.
Case Admini
State Bar Court


